
                         Submitting Testimony - Asking Questions 
 
                   Oregon House Rules Committee – 2013 Session 
 
Support Staff – House Rules Committee  
 
Committee Administrator        Erin Seiler      (503) 986-1647     erin.seiler@state.or.us 
 
Committee Assistant               Zoe Larmer   (503) 986-1527      zoe.larmer@state.or.us 

 
The web address directly below will take you to a listing of all measures the House Rules Committee has or 
has had some involvement with during the current session.  It lists when bills have been scheduled for future 
discussion by the committee.  It lists the current status and location of a bill.  It lists all previous meetings and 
any scheduled meetings of the House Rules Committee.    

 
https://olis.leg.state.or.us/liz/2013R1/Committees/HRULES/AssignedMeasures 
 
To read or download any bill, click on the “Bills” Tab at the top right of the web page. 

 
1) Call either Erin or Zoe for general “how to” type questions. 
 
2) Call Erin with questions related to language in part of a proposed bill.  Example: What does this paragraph 
actually mean? 

 
3) Submit letters, emails, attachments, etc. electronically if at all possible.  They should be sent before a 
scheduled meeting on the particular bill(s) you are interested in.   Staff does not recommend sending testimony 
on a particular bill if no future meeting is scheduled on the bill.  

 
4) Your mailing address and phone number are NOT required.  Staff suggests you include your name as a 
minimum.  Testimony should be sent to Zoe Larmer and Cc: to Erin Seiler. 

 
5) Committee members are provided all testimony electronically by staff (If you prefer to send to individual 
committee members, see the contact information below).     

 

                                    Members of the House Rules Committee 
 
                                                                                 Website Address                             Email Address 

Chair  Representative Chris Garrett               http://www.leg.state.or.us/garrett/           (D)  rep.chrisgarrett@state.or.us            

Vice-Chair  Representative Wally Hicks                 http://www.leg.state.or.us/hicks/              (R)  rep.wallyhicks@state.or.us 

Vice-Chair  Representative Val Hoyle                     http://www.leg.state.or.us/hoyle/             (D)  rep.bobjenson@state.or.us 

Member  Representative Bob Jenson                 http://www.leg.state.or.us/jenson/           (R)  rep.bobjenson@state.or.us 

Member  Representative Bill Kennemer             http://www.leg.state.or.us/kennemer/     (R)   rep.billkennemer@state.or.us 

Member  Representative Paul Holvey                http://www.leg.state.or.us/holvey/            (D)   rep.paulholvey@state.or.us 

Member  Representative Phil Barnhart               http://www.leg.state.or.us/barnhart/       (D)   rep.philbarnhart@state.or.us   

Member  Representative Vicki Berger                http://www.leg.state.or.us/berger/           (R)   rep.vickiberger@state.or.us  

Member  Representative Michael Dembrow      http://www.leg.state.or.us/dembrow/      (D)   rep.michaeldembrow@state.or.us

 


